The population of this study is all staff of the National Emergency Management Agency 

(NEMA), Abuja. The researcher decides to narrow the population of the study to Abuja as 

it is regarded as the National Headquarters of the study area. The staff strength of National 

Emergency Management Agency (NEMA) is given as six hundred and forty-nine (649). 

Sample and Sampling Techniques 

All staff of the National Emergency Management Agency have equal chances ot 

participating in responding to the questions of the questionnaire. A few stall would be 

sampled through the random sampling technique.